

# 13-3684-cv

---

---

IN THE  
United States Court of Appeals  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

—against—

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE,  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,  
DEFENSE INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, UNITED STATES SOUTHERN COMMAND,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

*(caption continued on inside cover)*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

LAWRENCE S. LUSTBERG, ESQ.  
JOSEPH A. PACE, ESQ.  
GIBBONS P.C.  
1 Gateway Center  
Newark, New Jersey 07102  
(973) 596-4500

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*

---

—and—

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE and its Components FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION  
and EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS, DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE  
and its Components DEFENSE INTELLIGENCE AGENCY and UNITED STATES  
SOUTHERN COMMAND, EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS,  
*Defendants.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Excessive Deference Defeats the Purpose of Exemption 1 .....	5
II. The Government Has Failed to Meet Its Burden Under Exemption 1 .....	12
A. The Government Has Failed to Show That Release Would Incite Anti-American Violence.....	12
B. The Government Has Not Shown That Releasing the Records CCR Seeks Would Compromise Detainee Relationships and Intelligence Gathering.....	21
C. The Government Has Not Shown That Releasing the Records CCR Seeks Could Undermine Diplomatic Relations Or Facilitate the Sending of Coded Messages.....	25
D. The Government Has Not Shown That Releasing the FCE Videos Could Harm National Security.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , 389 F.Supp.2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	9
<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , 681 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>ACLU v. United States DOD</i> , 628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	29
<i>al-Qahtani v. Obama</i> , No. 5 Civ. 1971 (D.D.C. Apr. 20, 2010).....	26
<i>Campbell v. U.S. DOJ</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	5
<i>Ctr. for Nat'l Sec. Studies v. DOJ</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	19
<i>El Rio Santa Cruz Neighborhood Health Ctr., Inc. v. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 396 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>Fitzgibbon v. CIA</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	20
<i>Goldberg v. Dep't of State</i> , 818 F.2d 71 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	18
<i>Hudson River Sloop Clearwater, Inc. v. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 891 F.2d 414 (2d Cir. 1989).....	20
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. United States DOD</i> , 715 F.3d 937 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	14
<i>King v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	13

*Larson v. Dep’t of State*,  
565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....7

*Ray v. Turner*,  
587 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....8

*Taylor Energy Co. LLC v. United States DOI*,  
734 F.Supp.2d 112 (D.D.C. 2010) .....19

*Wash. Post v. DOD*,  
766 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1991) .....21

*Wolf v. CIA*,  
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 7, 21

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B), (b)(1).....5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Adam M. Samaha,  
*Government Secrets, Constitutional Law and Platforms for Judicial  
Intervention*, 53 UCLA L. Rev. 909, 940 (2006).....10

*Al Qaeda Magazine Inspire Calls For Car Bombs In United States,  
Features Photo Of Times Square*, Huffington Post, March 20, 2014,  
available at [http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2014/03/20/al-qaeda-inspire-bomb-new-york\\_n\\_5002530.html](http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2014/03/20/al-qaeda-inspire-bomb-new-york_n_5002530.html).....16

Meredith Fuchs,  
*Judging Secrets: The Role Courts Should Play in Preventing  
Unnecessary Secrecy*, 58 Admin L. Rev. 131, 133 (2006).....10

*Portraits of Guantanamo*,  
Miami Herald Tribune, Jan. 31, 2014, available at  
<http://www.miamiherald.com/static/media/projects/2014/portraits-of-guantanamo/>.....18

Robert P. Deyling,  
*Judicial Deference and De Novo Review in Litigation Over National  
Security Information Under the Freedom of Information Act*, 37  
Villanova L. Rev. 67, 88 (1992).....5

*The Guantánamo Docket*,  
New York Times, available at  
<http://projects.nytimes.com/Guantánamo>.....23

*The Guantánamo Docket:*  
*Mohammed al Qahtani*, available at  
[http://projects.nytimes.com/Guantánamo/detainees/63-mohammed-  
alqahtani/documents/11](http://projects.nytimes.com/Guantánamo/detainees/63-mohammed-alqahtani/documents/11) .....13
